

Nos. 01-653 & 01-657

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

NEXTWAVE PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ARCTIC SLOPE REGIONAL CORPORATION,
COUNCIL TREE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, AND
VOICESTREAM WIRELESS CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

NEXTWAVE PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CREDITORS OF NEXTWAVE
PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
Counsel of Record
CHARLES FRIED
ELIZABETH WARREN
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4621

June 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FCC IS IMPROPERLY SEEKING SPECIAL TREATMENT AT THE EXPENSE OF OTHER CREDITORS.	6
A. The FCC Is Seeking Special Treatment That Congress Denied It.	7
B. NextWave’s Commercial Creditors Reasonably Relied on the FCC’s Repeated Acknowledgments That It Was Bound by Ordinary Bankruptcy Rules.	10
II. THE ASSERTION OF A “REGULATORY PURPOSE” DOES NOT DISPLACE THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.	16
A. The FCC’s Purported Cancellation of the Licenses Violates Section 525(a).	16
1. The Government’s Effort to Create a “Regulatory” Exception Should	

Be Rejected.	19
2. Section 525(a) Cannot Be Evaded By Describing Payment As a “Condition” of the Licenses.	21
B. The FCC’s Purported Cancellation of the Licenses Violates NextWave’s Statutory Right to Confirm a Plan that Permits NextWave to Cure Any Default and Retain the Licenses.	23
III. THE FCC’S POSITION WOULD FRUSTRATE THE PURPOSES OF THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT.	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	6
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	15
<i>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997)	29
<i>Astoria Fed. Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	9
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Savings Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle St. Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	7
<i>Benner, In re</i> , 156 B.R. 631 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1993)	25
<i>Board of Trustees v. Howren (In re Howren)</i> , 10 B.R. 303 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1980)	17
<i>Brattleboro Hous. Auth. v. Stoltz</i> , 197 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	25
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	21
<i>Couture, In re</i> , 225 B.R. 58 (D. Vt. 1998)	22
<i>Cox, In re</i> , 186 B.R. 744 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 1995)	25
<i>Curry, In re</i> , 148 B.R. 966 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	22
<i>Day, In re</i> , 208 B.R. 358 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1997)	22
<i>Dembek, In re</i> , 64 B.R. 745 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1986)	17
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	15
<i>Ehrenberg v. Southern California Permanente Med. Group (In re Moses)</i> , 167 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Elsinore Shore Assocs., In re</i> , 66 B.R. 723 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1986)	18, 22
<i>Entz-White Lumber and Supply, Inc.</i> , <i>In re</i> , 850 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 8 Wall. 85 (1869)	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	9
<i>Fintel, In re</i> , 10 B.R. 50 (Bankr. D. Or. 1981)	17
<i>Geffken, In re</i> , 43 B.R. 697 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1984)	22

<i>General Dev. Corp., In re</i> , 163 B.R. 216 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	22
<i>Gibbs v. Housing Auth. of City of New Haven</i> , 76 B.R. 257 (D. Conn. 1983)	17, 22
<i>Gordon, Matter of</i> , 217 B.R. 973 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1997)	24
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	10
<i>Harris, In re</i> , 85 B.R. 858 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1988).	18
<i>Heath, In re</i> , 3 B.R. 351 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1980)	17
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	10
<i>Jacobs, In re</i> , 149 B.R. 983 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1993)	18
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	10, 21
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	15
<i>Kan. Pers. Communications Servs., Ltd., In re</i> : 252 B.R. 179 (Bankr. D. Kan.)	24
256 B.R. 807 (D. Kan. 2000)	20, 24
<i>Kesler v. Department of Public Safety</i> , 369 U.S. 153 (1962)	17
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974)	10
<i>La Rose v. FCC</i> , 494 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Lambillotte, In re</i> , 25 B.R. 392 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1982)	17
<i>Lee v. Board of Higher Educ.</i> , 1 B.R. 781 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	17
<i>Long Island Railroad Co. v. Aberdeen & Rockfish Rail Road Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 1 (1978)	25
<i>Melvin Beene Produce v. Agricultural Mktg. Serv.</i> , 728 F.2d 347 (6th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	10
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827)	10
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985)	5, 21
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	10
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	25
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	5, 20, 21
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	17
<i>Pine Gate Assocs., In re</i> : 2 B.C.D. 1478 (N.D. Ga. 1976)	30

3 B.C.D. 301 (N.D. Ga. 1977)	30
3 B.C.D. 813 (N.D. Ga. 1977)	30
3 B.C.D. 838 (N.D. Ga. 1977)	30
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	10
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993)	23
<i>Reitz v. Mealey</i> , 314 U.S. 33 (1941)	17
<i>Ridgely Communications, Inc., In re</i> ,	
139 B.R. 374 (D. Md. 1992)	20
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	26
<i>RTC v. Firstcorp., Inc. (In re Firstcorp., Inc.)</i> ,	
973 F.2d 243 (4th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Second Thursday</i> , 33 F.C.C.2d 703, <i>recon. denied</i> ,	
34 F.C.C.2d 685 (1972)	20
<i>Southeast Co., In re</i> , 868 F.2d 335 (9th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>St. Mary Hosp., In re</i> , 89 B.R. 503	
(Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988)	17
<i>Sudler, In re</i> , 71 B.R. 780 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)	17
<i>Szymecki, In re</i> , 87 B.R. 14 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1988) . . .	17, 22
<i>Taddeo, In re</i> , 685 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Tell, In re</i> , 38 B.R. 327 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	18
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	8
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real</i>	
<i>Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1994)	15
<i>United States v. United Continental Tuna</i>	
<i>Corp.</i> , 425 U.S. 164 (1976)	10
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983) . .	8
<i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	15
<i>Walker, In re</i> , 64 B.R. 751 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1986)	17
<i>Walker, In re</i> , 927 F.2d 1138 (10th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Welch, In re</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 6502 (1988)	20
<i>Williams, In re</i> , 158 B.R. 493 (Bankr. D. Id. 1993)	18, 22
 Statutes, Regulation and Rule	
Packers and Stockyard Act, 1921, 7 U.S.C. §§ 181-299 . . .	19
Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act, 1930,	
7 U.S.C. § 499a-s	19

7 U.S.C. § 204	19
11 U.S.C. § 101(27)	8
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	29
11 U.S.C. § 106	8
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)	8
11 U.S.C. § 305(a)	29
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(4)	19
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(5)	19
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)	8
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4)	5, 19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(8)	19
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(12)	19
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(13)	19
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(16)	19
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	29
11 U.S.C. § 364	2
11 U.S.C. § 365	5
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(5)-(d)(9)	19
11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(1)	19
11 U.S.C. § 506	29
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	5
11 U.S.C. § 525(a)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(20)	20
11 U.S.C. § 542(a)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1101	2
11 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	1
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)	1
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)	29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)	29
11 U.S.C. § 1123	23, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(G)	6, 23, 25, 29
11 U.S.C. § 1124	25
11 U.S.C. § 1124(2)(a)	6, 23, 24, 29
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)	29
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	29

47 U.S.C. § 309(j)	passim
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)	28
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(A)	3, 4
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(B)	26
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(D)	3
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(A)	10
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(B)	28
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(C)	4
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(E)	28
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(5)	28
47 U.S.C. § 310(d)	3, 28
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(g)(4)(iv)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

<i>Amendment of the Commission's Rules Regarding Installation</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 8345 (1998)	13
<i>Amendment of the Commission's Rules Regarding Installation</i> , 12 F.C.C.R. 16,436 (1998)	13
Brief of the County of Westchester in No. 99-5063 (2d Cir. filed Mar. 6, 2000)	15
145 Cong. Rec. S14104 (daily ed. Nov. 5, 1999)	9
COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (15 th ed. 2001):	
Vol. 2	29
Vol. 3	23
Vol. 7	30
FCC Public Notice in DA 98-547 (released Mar. 23, 1998)	14
H. REP. NO. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S. CODE CONG. & ADMIN. NEWS 6322	18
H.R. Rep. No. 801, 105 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	27
Letter of Prof. Douglas Baird, Vice Chair of National Bankruptcy Conference, to Rep. Henry Hyde, dated Feb. 8, 2000	11
Letter from Chief Counsel for Advocacy, U.S. Small Business Administration to Chairman Reed	

Hundt, FCC, dated Sept. 8, 1997	11
RCR Magazine, Sept. 28, 1999	14
Rev'd UCC § 9-109(a)(1), comment 1	22
S. Rep. No. 989, 95 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	23
<i>Second Report and Order</i> , 12 FCC Rcd. 16,436 (1997) . . .	11
